

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

---

TRACY MCPHERSON, on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN BANK SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant.

---

Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-01307-G

---

LARRY LYLES, on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN BANK SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant.

---

Civil Action No. 5:21-cv-00023-HE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS,  
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. Factual and Procedural Overview of the Litigation ..... 1

    B. Negotiation of the Proposed Settlement Agreement ..... 3

    C. Pertinent Terms of the Settlement ..... 4

        1. The Settlement Class Definition ..... 4

        2. Consideration ..... 5

    D. The Court Granted Preliminary Approval and the Parties Implemented the Notice Program..... 6

II. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The percentage-of-the-fund approach is permitted by Oklahoma law and preferred by the Tenth Circuit. .... 7

    B. The requested fee is within the customary percentage range and reasonable under Oklahoma’s statutory factors. .... 9

        1. The amount involved and the results obtained – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(8). .... 10

        2. Time and labor required – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(1)..... 10

        3. Novelty and difficulty of the questions presented – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(2). .... 11

        4. The skill required to litigate the case and the experience, reputation and ability of those who did – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(3) & (9): ..... 12

        5. Limitations on counsel’s time and opportunity – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(4) & (7). 13

        6. Customary fee and awards in similar cases – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(5) & (12). .... 13

        7. Whether the fee is fixed or contingent, and risk of recovery – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(6) & (13)..... 14

        8. The ‘undesirability’ of the case – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(10). .... 15

        9. Counsel’s relationship with the client – § 2023(G)(4)(e)(11). .... 16

    C. Class Counsel’s fee request is reasonable under a lodestar crosscheck. .... 17

1. Class Counsel’s report of hours expended and lodestar incurred..... 17

2. Counsel’s recorded hours and rates are reasonable. .... 18

D. Class Counsel’s expenses should be reimbursed from the fund because they are reasonable, were necessary, and are a small fraction of the fund amount. .... 20

E. The requested service awards for the class representatives are reasonable. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009).....	7
<i>Arkansas Fed. Credit Union v. Hudson's Bay Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-8472 (PKC), 2021 WL 8445929 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021) .....	14
<i>Bahnmaier v. Wichita State Univ.</i> , No. 220CV02246JARTJJ, 2021 WL 3662875 (D. Kan. Aug. 18, 2021).....	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Cecil v. BP Am. Prod.Co.</i> , 16-CV-00410-KEW, 2018 WL 8367957 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2018).....	21
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 17, 21
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 566790 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2022).....	7
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-17-334-SPS, 2019 WL 7758915 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	11
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018).....	8
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Construction, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Insurance</i> , 1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993).....	9, 14
<i>CompSource Okla. V. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012).....	9
<i>Dolmage v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 14 C3809, 2017 WL 1754772 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2017) .....	12
<i>Fitzgerald Farms, L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Operating, L.L.C.</i> , No. CJ-2010-38, 2015 WL 5794008 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Beaver Cty. July 2, 2015).....	10

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 17

*Hess v. Volkswagen of Am.*,  
398 P.3d 27 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2017) ..... 10

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 15

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 20

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 12

*In re Sandridge Energy, Inc.*,  
No. CIV-13-102-W, 2015 WL 11921422 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2015)..... 20

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)..... 11

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 12

*In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Pracs. Litig.*,  
No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011) ..... 22

*Key v. Butch's Rat Hole & Anchor Serv., Inc.*,  
No. CIV 17-1171 RB/KRS, 2022 WL 457915 (D.N.M. Feb. 15, 2022)..... 22

*Kokins v Teleflex, Inc.*,  
621 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Lucken Family Ltd. Partnership, LLP v. Ultra Resources, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010) ..... 8, 9, 22

*Malloy v. Monahan*,  
73 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Mares v. Credit Bureau of Raton*,  
801 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir.1986) ..... 17

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 19

*Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Cobalt Coal Ltd.*,  
No. 1:17MC00018, 2018 WL 5292052 (W.D. Va. Oct. 25, 2018) ..... 20

*Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015)..... 22

*Oklahoma Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. 25 Foot Wide Easement*,  
908 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*Peterson v. Mortg. Sources, Corp.*,  
No. 08-2660-KHV, 2011 WL 3793963 (D. Kan. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 16

*Robert L. Wheeler, Inc. v. Scott*,  
777 P.2d 394 (Okla. 1989)..... 11

*Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.*,  
505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 16

*Strack v. Cont’l Res., Inc.*,  
507 P.3d 609 (Okla. 2021)..... 7, 9, 17, 20

*Tibbetts v. Sight ‘n Sound Appliance Ctrs., Inc.*,  
77 P.3d 1042 (Okla. 2003)..... 10

*Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.*,  
No. 95–B–2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)..... 9, 14

**Statutes**

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, §2023(G)(4)(e) .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study,  
53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006)..... 21, 22
